
COMMENTS RESPONSES

RTC-357

COMMENTS RESPONSES

RTC-249

AR-1

AR-2

AR-2 See Response U-2a regarding the clustered, or consolidated, Project 
footprint and rural nature of the Project, and AD-5 regarding the 
definitions of “urban” and “rural,” manufactured slopes, etc.,   Please 
note that no new traffic lights are proposed as part of the Project.  
Only the southern portion of the Project (Neighborhood 5) is located in 
the Harmony Grove Community Plan area that recommends the use of 
septic systems for each dwelling unit.  See Topical Response: General 
Plan Amendment and Subarea Boundary Adjustment CEQA Analysis. 
The Proposed Project’s clustered design and lot sizes would preclude 
the use of individual septic systems.  The proposed WTWRF would 
be sited adjacent to County Club Drive in the southern portion of the 
Project, near the lowest elevation of the Project site.  This would to allow 
the proposed sewer system to flow by gravity, minimizing the need for 
sewer pump stations.  As discussed in EIR Subchapter 2.1, roadside 
landscaping would shield potential views to the WTWRF structures.  
Any views to the facility through the roadside and facility landscaping 
would appear similar to agribusiness uses historically or currently in the 

AR-1 Thank you for your introductory comments.  This comment indicates 
that the Project would threaten to destroy the community (character) and 
the EIR analysis does not come to the same conclusion.  Your hope for 
the developer to follow the vision of the General Plan and your request 
for denial of the GPA is hereby included as part of the record and made 
available to the decision makers prior to a final decision on the Project.  
See Topical Response: General Plan Amendment and Subarea Boundary 
Adjustment CEQA Analysis and Responses G-7 (focused on sewer) 
and I-67 (focused on horses)  regarding Project consistency with the 
Community Plan.  Additional specific comments are responded to below.
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vicinity (ponds, tanks, equipment sheds, barns, etc.).  As discussed in 
EIR Subchapter 2.2, the odor control design for the facility would be 
such that no substantial offensive odors would be detected by nearby 
residences or other sensitive receptors.  Chapter 4.5 of the EIR included 
an Off-site and Combined On-/Off-site Sewer Options Alternative that 
would remove the need for an on-site WTWRF.  The Project site does 
not support creeks with bass, but great horned owls, bobcats, Pacific 
tree frogs, and deer were all detected on the Project site.  The clustered 
design of the Project provides for 31.2 acres of biological open space 
with potential to support many of these species in the future, in addition 
to off-site mitigation.  Although it does not include 2-acre lots and would 
have an HOA, the Project would include two lane private roads and steep 
slopes preserved in open space.
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AR-4

AR-5

AR-6

AR-7

AR-8

AR-6 It is true that fire storms are more common in recent history and that 
ignition is often human generated.  The impact analysis in Section 2.9 
of the EIR and the FPP does include fire modeling to include fire storm 
conditions.  Infrastructure, access routes, and water pressure, have been 
all been included in the analysis and the County and Emergency agencies 
coordinate and communicate the response to fire and emergencies.  
Potential impacts have been identified and mitigation has been proposed.  
Also see Responses I-47 and K-184. 

AR-5 In response to your comment and others, additional information about 
the Cocos Fire is added to the analysis in the FPP.  See Topical Response: 
Fire/Evacuations regarding fire evacuation. 

AR-4 This comment is substantially similar to comment AD-9.  See Topical 
Response: Fire/Evacuations regarding evacuations.

AR-3 This comment is substantially similar to comment AD-8.  See Topical 
Response: Fire/Evacuations regarding fire evacuations.

AR-8 Your experience of the Cocos Fire is hereby included as part of the record 
and made available to the decision makers prior to a final decision on the 
Project. See Topical Response: Fire/Evacuations regarding evacuation, 
I-59 regarding fire protection resulting from the Project, and C-5 
regarding water flow for firefighting and the Project’s construction of the 
R-7 reservoir.

AR-7 See Response I-59 regarding how the proposed fire protection measures 
would improve fire safety for the whole community.
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AR-9

AR-10

AR-11

AR-12

AR-13

AR-12 See Topical Response: Fire/Evacuations regarding fire evacuation.

AR-11 Regarding the intersection of Country Club Drive / Auto Park Way, see 
Responses E-12 and K 167.  Regarding Citracado Parkway, see Response 
E-15.  See Topical Response: Fire/Evacuations regarding fire evacuation.  

AR-10 This is a repeat of comment AD-13.  See Response K-197 regarding 
fire safety features of the FPP and Response I-59 regarding how the 
proposed fire protection measures would affect fire safety for the whole 
community.

AR-9 On high/extreme fire danger days there are often multiple starts and engine 
companies are often deployed on other incidents.  The FPP documents 
that SMFD resources, resources through mutual aid agreements with 
surrounding communities, state resources, and even national resources 
can provide emergency services required for the proposed Project, and 
thus there is not a lack of available resources to adequately fight fires.  
Fire authorities at SMFD will ensure that fire suppression personnel will 
be available for the potential ignition of a wildfire.

AR-13 This is a repeat of comment AF-31.  See Response 149a for the 
requirement to prepare a blasting control plan and Response K-149b with 
respect to potential impacts to livestock and a Project alternative that 
minimizes grading and blasting.
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AR-14

AR-15

AR-16

AR-17

AR-18

AR-19

AR-20

AR-21

AR-17 This is a repeat of comment AJ-29.  See Response AJ-29.  

AR-16 It is outside of the scope of the EIR for the Proposed Project to address 
potential damage that occurred from a different project.  The blasting 
analysis within the EIR is based on assumptions from information 
for the Proposed Project within the geotechnical report.  As noted in 
Response K-148 and K-149a, a blasting plan is required to be prepared 
for the Project that would be required to demonstrate compliance with all 
County, federal, and other applicable regulations.  As noted in Response 
K-148, all blasting activities would be required to conform to the final 
blast plan, which would provide detailed analysis regarding local soils 
damping characteristics and demonstrate that no significant vibration 
impacts to any affected structure would be anticipated as a result of 
blasting activities.  

AR-15 This is a repeat of comment AF-33.  See Response AF-33. 

AR-14 This is a repeat of comment AF-32.  See Response AF-32.

AR-19 This is a repeat of comment AJ-31.  See Response K-27 with respect to 
compliance with the 2016 Title 24 Energy Code.

AR-18 This is a repeat of comment AJ-30.  See Response AJ-29 with respect 
to VMTs.  See Response K-26b with respect to Project alternatives with 
fewer residential units.

AR-21 The Cocos Fire was one of at least eight major fires burning simultaneously 
at the height of the May 2014 San Diego County Wildfires, the largest 
wildfires in the region since 2007.  According to the UCSD Prather 

AR-20 This is a repeat of comment AJ-32.  See Response K-51 with respect to 
Governor Brown’s issued Executive Order B-30-15.
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AR-22

AR-23 AR-23 See Response K-36 regarding mitigation.  See Responses K-35 and 
K-36 regarding biological surveys and restoration plans.  See Response 
K-37 regarding post-fire biological resources.  “Disturbed habitat” is a 
vegetation/land use category that is described in EIR Subsection 2.4.1.1, 
along with all other vegetation/land use types on site.   
See Response K-35 which addresses commenter’s recommendation to 
review biological resources post-fire.   
A restoration plan is not required as all required habitat mitigation, 
including mitigation for Diegan coastal sage scrub, would occur 
off site.  See Response K-36 which further addresses commenter’s 
recommendation to provide a restoration plan for on-site mitigation.
On-site biological open space has been expanded in Neighborhood 3, 
resulting in greater connectivity and a larger area for wildlife usage.

AR-22 See Response K-35 regarding biological mapping of areas burned in the 
Cocos fire.

AR-21
cont.

Research Group, air quality for Central and Southern San Diego County 
began to be affected by the wildfires in North County on May 16; this 
marks the beginning of the regional effects of the fires.  Both particulate 
matter and ozone levels were rated as moderately high throughout the 
county.  May 17 and 18 saw increased containment of the wildfires, but 
the air quality continued to deteriorate.  Onshore winds transported the 
remnant smoke plume back over land on May 17 and stagnant conditions 
on May 18 resulted in increased particulate matter concentrations.  By 
May 19 all fires were over 50 percent contained and particulate matter 
concentrations were already decreasing, indicating that air quality levels 
were returning to normal (http://atofms.ucsd.edu/content/san-diego-
wildfire-air-quality). 
According to the San Diego Air Pollution Control District (SDAPCD), 
a major health concern of smoke comes from particulate matter, solid 
particles and liquid droplets found in air.  In smoke, these particles often 
are very tiny, smaller than 2.5 microns in diameter.  These particles can 
build up in your respiratory system, causing a number of health problems 
including burning eyes, runny noses and illnesses such as bronchitis.  
Healthy adults generally find their symptoms (runny noses, coughing, 
etc.) disappear after the smoke is gone (http://www.sdapcd.org/info/
facts/wf_smoke.pdf).
The proposed development would remove existing vegetation and 
reduce the fuel load, not increase it.  The newly developed landscaping 
and fire breaks may result in an overall decrease in fuel load and fire 
risk.  Regardless, fires are considered discrete events with temporary 
impacts that quickly dissipate.  As detailed above, the May 2014 San 
Diego County Wildfires resulted in regional deterioration of air quality 
that lasted only four days even with the low inversion layer.
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AR-24

AR-25
AR-25 Please refer to Responses K-38, K-39, and K-40 regarding Project 

surveys, bats, and northwestern San Diego pocket mouse.  Protocol 
surveys for federally listed species are typically required when there is 
potentially suitable habitat on a project site.  Thus, focused surveys for 
least Bell’s vireo and coastal California gnatcatcher were conducted.

AR-24 See Responses K-38, K-39, and K-40 regarding Project surveys, bats, 
northwestern San Diego pocket mouse, and mitigation measures.
Project surveys were completed pursuant to County guidelines 
and CEQA and are considered adequate for evaluating impacts to 
biological resources.  Appropriate avoidance and mitigation measures 
are incorporated into the Project; mammal trapping surveys are not 
warranted.  See Response K-39 for additional information.
Bat surveys would be conducted prior to demolition of structures or 
removal of hollow trees.  See Response K-38 for additional information 
regarding bat surveys and mitigation and/or avoidance measures.
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AR-26

AR-27

AR-28
AR-28 See Response K-44 regarding pesticides.

AR-27 See Responses K-43 and K-44 regarding road kill.

AR-26 See Responses K-41 and K-42 regarding edge effects from domestic 
predators and fencing.
Three-strand wire fence, or similar, is typically placed around biological 
open space so that wildlife can pass into and out of these areas.  Signs 
would be posted around biological open space to alert residents that 
access to these areas is prohibited.  In addition, the County has a 
leash law for public areas and the homeowner disclosures provided to 
homebuyers would include this requirement to keep pets on leash in 
public areas, including trails.  Signs posted along the trails would also 
remind users that pets must be leashed.  Although domestic cats would 
not be prohibited from going outside, responsible pet-owners are aware 
of the risk of coyote attacks, which would likely cut down on the number 
of cats let outdoors. 



COMMENTS RESPONSES

RTC-365

COMMENTS RESPONSES

RTC-256

AR-28
cont.

AR-29

AR-30

AR-31

AR-32

AR-33

AR-34

AR-32 See Response K-47 regarding The Escondido Creek Conservancy 
(TECC).

AR-31 See Response K-46 regarding mitigation ratios.

AR-30 See Response K-45 regarding elimination of roads.  Your conclusion that 
the Project design does not allow for a less than significant impact is 
hereby included as part of the record and made available to the decision 
makers prior to a final decision on the Project.

AR-29 See Responses K-32 and K-45 regarding wildlife movement. 

AR-34 See Response K-49 regarding compliance with the Migratory Bird Treaty 
Act (MBTA).

AR-33 See Response K-48 regarding coast live oak woodland mitigation ratios.
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AR-36

AR-36 Coastal sage scrub occupies approximately 1.8 acres of the Project 
site.  Proposed revisions to the site plan, including the removal of a 
road crossing and associated lots in Neighborhood 3, would conserve 
the majority of the largest stand of sage scrub on site in biological 
open space, totaling 1.2 acres in Neighborhood 3.  Coordination with 
the USFWS on impacts to Diegan coastal sage scrub has occurred and 
proposed mitigation is commensurate with County and Resource Agency 
requirements.

AR-35 See Response K-50 regarding monitoring and relocation of wildlife.
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AR-37 The threats to the gnatcatcher are well known and addressed by the HLP 
Ordinance, NCCP, and Draft MSCP North County Plan, with which the 
Project is consistent.  The quantity of sage scrub on site (1.8 acres) is too 
small to support a breeding territory for coastal California gnatcatcher 
and focused surveys were negative.  Nevertheless, the site plan has been 
revised to avoid the largest area of sage scrub on site.


